RESOLUTION NO. 2021-71

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY FROM RMM INV CAPITAL FOR A SALES PRICE OF \$369,000 CONSISTING OF ONE PARCEL LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF AVENUE 50 AND BALBOA STREET FOR THE AVENUE 50 WIDEING PROJECT (APN:768-160-001)

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2016 City Council entered into a reimbursement agreement with Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG) for the design and environmental phased of the Avenue 50 widening project, City project ST-93; and

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2021 City Council entered into amendment #1 of the reimbursement agreement with Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG) for additional funds for the final plans, specifications, engineer's estimate (PS&E) documents, right-of-way acquisition and construction; and

WHEREAS, in October 2021 City council authorized City Staff to negotiate a purchase price for the real property as stated herein; and

WHEREAS, City staff has negotiated a purchase and sale agreement with RMM Inv Capital; and

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2021 the current property owner submitted a counter offer accepting the selling price with other terms

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Coachella that the foregoing Recitals are true and correct and are hereby adopted by the City of Coachella. Based on those Recitals, the City Council hereby finds and declares as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby designates and authorizes Coachella City Manager Gabriel Martin as City staff to execute the purchase of one (1) parcel located at the southwest corner of Avenue 50 and Balboa Street, as further described in "Exhibit A" attached and made a part herein, for a sales price of \$369,000 to the City of Coachella.

SECTION 2. The City staff is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to complete the land sales transaction to the city of Coachella for the stated sales price, and subject to escrow instructions to be prepared consistent with this authorization.

PASSED, APPROVED and **ADOPTED** this 10th day of November 2021.

Steven A. Hernandez Mayor

ATTEST:

Angela M. Zepeda City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Carlos Campos City Attorney STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) ss.CITY OF COACHELLA)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2021-71 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Coachella at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 10th day of November 2021, by the following vote of Council:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Andrea J. Carranza, MMC Deputy City Clerk

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel 18, in the City of Coachella, County of Riverside, as per recorded book page MB 55/67 TR 3430 of the County of Riverside Recorder's Office public records.

THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FOR ASSESSMENT PURPC IS ASSUMED FOR THE ACCURACY OF THE DATA SHO MAY NOT COMPLY WITH LOCAL LOT-SPLIT OR BUILD 	DSES ONLY. NO LIABILITY WN. ASSESSOR'S PARCEL ING SITE ORDINANCES.		POR. NE NE 6, T.6S., R.8E. CITY OF COACHELLA	T.R.A. 012-001	768-16 765-04
R LOTA R 18 (1) R 19 (1) R 17 (12) R 18 (1) 1910	1 1		20 (10) 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 3	AVE B COTA	57 Legend — Lot Lies Republic Very 68 Old Lattes Old Lattes Old Lattes Old Lattes
L 14 (05) 13 (06) 101 00 101 00 100 00 100 1	5 (05) 14 (6 (06) .13 (7 (07) 12 (8 08) 11 (15 16 000 707 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	16 (14) 8 (05) 15 (15) 5 (05) 14 (16) 7 (07) 13 (17) HU ON ON ON 12 (18) 4 12 (18) 4	163 PAR 4 (12) 4.00 AG	
5 10 (0) 5 8 xr xr mace to as	E 9 (09) 8 10 (102 TR 2011 1 161 Data RS 13/74 EV FD FR NST. 326		Bit 11 (19) Bit 30 Size 10 (10) Bit 10 (1	Map Reference * Mag Ar/69 - 0 TRACT MAP NO, 2731 M5 5567 - 65 TRACT MAP NO, 2731 M5 5567 - 65 TRACT MAP NO, 3091 N6 5567 - 65 TRACT MAP NO, 3430 PM 16597 - 92 PAROEL MAP NO, 25936 PM 15597 - 92 PAROEL MAP NO, 25936 PM 22977 - 18 PAROEL MAP NO, 25936 PM 2597 - 18 PAROEL MAP NO,	